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requirements and provide the requested
data in the desired format. ED is
soliciting comments on the proposed
information collection request (ICR) that
is described below. The Department of
Education is especially interested in
public comment addressing the
following issues: (1) Is this collection
necessary to the proper functions of the
Department; (2) will this information be
processed and used in a timely manner;
(3) is the estimate of burden accurate;
(4) how might the Department enhance
the quality, utility, and clarity of the
information to be collected; and (5) how
might the Department minimize the
burden of this collection on the
respondents, including through the use
of information technology. Please note
that written comments received in
response to this notice will be
considered public records.

Title of Collection: Student Assistance
General Provisions—Non-Title IV
Revenue Requirements (90/10).

OMB Control Number: 1845—-0096.

Type of Review: A revision of a
currently approved collection.

Respondents/Affected Public: Private
Sector.

Total Estimated Number of Annual
Responses: 10.

Total Estimated Number of Annual
Burden Hours: 5.

Abstract: The regulations in 34 CFR
668.28 provide that a proprietary
institution must derive at least 10% of
its annual revenue from sources other
than Title IV, HEA funds, identifies
sanctions for failing to meet this
requirement, and otherwise implement
the statute. An institution discloses in a
footnote to its audited financial
statements the amounts of Federal and
non-Federal revenues, by category, that
it used in calculating its 90/10 ratio (see
section 487(d) of the HEA).

The publication of final regulations
on September 2, 2020, removed section
668.285(b) regarding Net Present Value
in the calculation of the 90/10 ratio and
reserved this subparagraph as of the
effective date of the regulation, July 1,
2021. With the cancellation of the
requirement to calculate the Net Present
Value, we are revising the current
information collection to estimate the
burden for the reporting of the sanction
to the Department only.

This request is to revise the currently
approved a information collection
package, OMB Control Number 1845—
0096, to include burden hours based on
section 668.28(c) Sanctions. The
information collection requirements in
the regulations are necessary to
determine eligibility to receive program
benefits and to prevent fraud and abuse
of program funds.

Dated: October 20, 2021.
Kate Mullan,

PRA Coordinator, Strategic Collections and
Clearance Governance and Strategy Division,
Office of Chief Data Officer, Office of
Planning, Evaluation and Policy
Development.

[FR Doc. 2021-23194 Filed 10-22-21; 8:45 am]
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DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
[Docket No.: ED-2021-SCC-0151]

Agency Information Collection
Activities; Comment Request; Student
Assistance General Provisions—
Annual Fire Safety Report

AGENCY: Federal Student Aid (FSA),
Department of Education (ED).

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: In accordance with the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, ED is
proposing an extension without change
of a currently approved collection.

DATES: Interested persons are invited to
submit comments on or before
December 27, 2021.

ADDRESSES: To access and review all the
documents related to the information
collection listed in this notice, please
use http://www.regulations.gov by
searching the Docket ID number ED-
2021-SCC-0151. Comments submitted
in response to this notice should be
submitted electronically through the
Federal eRulemaking Portal at http://
www.regulations.gov by selecting the
Docket ID number or via postal mail,
commercial delivery, or hand delivery.
If the regulations.gov site is not
available to the public for any reason,
ED will temporarily accept comments at
ICDocketMgr@ed.gov. Please include the
docket ID number and the title of the
information collection request when
requesting documents or submitting
comments. Please note that comments
submitted by fax or email and those
submitted after the comment period will
not be accepted. Written requests for
information or comments submitted by
postal mail or delivery should be
addressed to the PRA Coordinator of the
Strategic Collections and Clearance
Governance and Strategy Division, U.S.
Department of Education, 400 Maryland
Ave. SW, LBJ, Room 6W208D,
Washington, DC 20202-8240.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: For
specific questions related to collection
activities, please contact Beth
Grebeldinger, 202-377-4018.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The
Department of Education (ED), in
accordance with the Paperwork

Reduction Act of 1995 (PRA) (44 U.S.C.
3506(c)(2)(A)), provides the general
public and Federal agencies with an
opportunity to comment on proposed,
revised, and continuing collections of
information. This helps the Department
assess the impact of its information
collection requirements and minimize
the public’s reporting burden. It also
helps the public understand the
Department’s information collection
requirements and provide the requested
data in the desired format. ED is
soliciting comments on the proposed
information collection request (ICR) that
is described below. The Department of
Education is especially interested in
public comment addressing the
following issues: (1) Is this collection
necessary to the proper functions of the
Department; (2) will this information be
processed and used in a timely manner;
(3) is the estimate of burden accurate;
(4) how might the Department enhance
the quality, utility, and clarity of the
information to be collected; and (5) how
might the Department minimize the
burden of this collection on the
respondents, including through the use
of information technology. Please note
that written comments received in
response to this notice will be
considered public records.

Title of Collection: Student Assistance
General Provisions—Annual Fire Safety
Report.

OMB Control Number: 1845—0097.

Type of Review: An extension without
change of a currently approved
collection.

Respondents/Affected Public: Private
Sector; State, Local, and Tribal
Governments.

Total Estimated Number of Annual
Responses: 4,310.

Total Estimated Number of Annual
Burden Hours: 4,313.

Abstract: The Department of
Education regulations at 34 CFR 668.49
require institutions to collect statistics
on fires occurring in on-campus student
housing facilities, including the number
and cause of each fire, the number of
injuries related to each fire that required
treatment at a medical facility, the
number of deaths related to each fire,
and the value of property damage
caused by each fire. Institutions must
also publish an annual fire safety report
containing the institution’s policies
regarding fire safety and the fire
statistics information. Further
institutions are required to maintain a
fire log that records the date, time,
nature, and general location of each fire
in on-campus student housing facilities.
Due to the effects of the COVID-9
pandemic, the Department lacks
sufficient data to allow for more
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accurate updates to the usage of these
regulations. This request is for an
extension without change to the
reporting requirements contained in the
regulations. The collection requirements
in the regulations are necessary to meet
institutional information reporting to
students and staff as well as for
reporting to Congress through the
Secretary.

Dated: October 20, 2021.
Kate Mullan,

PRA Coordinator, Strategic Collections and
Clearance Governance and Strategy Division,
Office of Chief Data Officer, Office of
Planning, Evaluation and Policy
Development.

[FR Doc. 2021-23195 Filed 10-22—-21; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4000-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission

[Docket No. CP22-2-000]

Gas Transmission Northwest, LLC;
Notice of Application and Establishing
Intervention Deadline

Take notice that on October 4, 2021,
Gas Transmission Northwest, LLC
(GTN), 700 Louisiana Street, Suite 1300,
Houston, TX 77002-2700, filed an
application under section 7(c) of the
Natural Gas Act (NGA), and Part 157 of
the Commission’s regulations,
requesting authorization to construct
and operate its GTN XPress Project
(Project) located in Kootenai County,
Idaho, Walla Walla County,
Washington, and Sherman County,
Oregon. The proposed project consists
of modifications to its existing No. 5
Athol, No. 7 Starbuck, and No. 10 Kent
Compressor Stations and installation of
various appurtenant and auxiliary
facilities. The proposed Project would
allow for open access firm
transportation service of 150,000
dekatherms per day (Dth/d) of
incremental capacity from GTN’s
Kingsgate Meter Station to its Malin
Meter Station, all as more fully set forth
in the application, which is on file with
the Commission and open for public
inspection.

In addition to publishing the full text
of this document in the Federal
Register, the Commission provides all
interested persons an opportunity to
view and/or print the contents of this
document via the internet through the
Commission’s Home Page (http://
ferc.gov) using the “eLibrary” link.
Enter the docket number excluding the
last three digits in the docket number

field to access the document. At this
time, the Commission has suspended
access to the Commission’s Public
Reference Room, due to the
proclamation declaring a National
Emergency concerning the Novel
Coronavirus Disease (COVID-19), issued
by the President on March 13, 2020. For
assistance, contact the Federal Energy
Regulatory Commission at FERCOnline
Support@ferc.gov or call toll-free, (886)
208-3676 or TYY, (202) 502-8659.

Any questions regarding the proposed
project should be directed to David A.
Alonzo, Manager, Project
Authorizations, Gas Transmission
Northwest, LLC, 700 Louisiana Street,
Suite 1300, Houston, Texas, 77002—
2700, or by phone at (832) 320-5477, or
by email at david_alonzo@tcenergy.com.

Pursuant to Section 157.9 of the
Commission’s Rules of Practice and
Procedure,! within 90 days of this
Notice the Commission staff will either:
Complete its environmental review and
place it into the Commission’s public
record (eLibrary) for this proceeding; or
issue a Notice of Schedule for
Environmental Review. If a Notice of
Schedule for Environmental Review is
issued, it will indicate, among other
milestones, the anticipated date for the
Commission staff’s issuance of the final
environmental impact statement (FEIS)
or environmental assessment (EA) for
this proposal. The filing of an EA in the
Commission’s public record for this
proceeding or the issuance of a Notice
of Schedule for Environmental Review
will serve to notify federal and state
agencies of the timing for the
completion of all necessary reviews, and
the subsequent need to complete all
federal authorizations within 90 days of
the date of issuance of the Commission
staff’s FEIS or EA.

Public Participation

There are two ways to become
involved in the Commission’s review of
this project: You can file comments on
the project, and you can file a motion
to intervene in the proceeding. There is
no fee or cost for filing comments or
intervening. The deadline for filing a
motion to intervene is 5:00 p.m. Eastern
Time on November 9, 2021.

Comments

Any person wishing to comment on
the project may do so. Comments may
include statements of support or
objections to the project as a whole or
specific aspects of the project. The more
specific your comments, the more useful
they will be. To ensure that your
comments are timely and properly

118 CFR (Code of Federal Regulations) 157.9.

recorded, please submit your comments
on or before November 9, 2021.

There are three methods you can use
to submit your comments to the
Commission. In all instances, please
reference the Project docket number
(CP22—-2-000) in your submission.

(1) You may file your comments
electronically by using the eComment
feature, which is located on the
Commission’s website at www.ferc.gov
under the link to Documents and
Filings. Using eComment is an easy
method for interested persons to submit
brief, text-only comments on a project;

(2) You may file your comments
electronically by using the eFiling
feature, which is located on the
Commission’s website (www.ferc.gov)
under the link to Documents and
Filings. With eFiling, you can provide
comments in a variety of formats by
attaching them as a file with your
submission. New eFiling users must
first create an account by clicking on
“eRegister.” You will be asked to select
the type of filing you are making; first
select “General” and then select
“Comment on a Filing”’; or

(3) You can file a paper copy of your
comments by mailing them to the
following address below.2 Your written
comments must reference the Project
docket number (CP22-2-000).

Kimberly D. Bose, Secretary, Federal
Energy Regulatory Commission, 888
First Street NE, Washington, DC
20426

The Commission encourages
electronic filing of comments (options 1
and 2 above) and has eFiling staff
available to assist you at (202) 502—8258
or FercOnlineSupport@ferc.gov.

Persons who comment on the
environmental review of this project
will be placed on the Commission’s
environmental mailing list, and will
receive notification when the
environmental documents (EA or EIS)
are issued for this project and will be
notified of meetings associated with the
Commission’s environmental review
process.

The Commission considers all
comments received about the project in
determining the appropriate action to be
taken. However, the filing of a comment
alone will not serve to make the filer a
party to the proceeding. To become a
party, you must intervene in the
proceeding. For instructions on how to
intervene, see below.

2Hand delivered submissions in docketed
proceedings should be delivered to Health and
Human Services, 12225 Wilkins Avenue, Rockville,
Maryland 20852.
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